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Research for an inclusive and sustainable world 

Part of Canada’s foreign affairs and development efforts, IDRC invests in knowledge, innovation,
and solutions to improve the lives of people in the developing world. Bringing together the right
partners around opportunities for impact, IDRC supports leaders for today and tomorrow and helps
drive change for those who need it most.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts in this quarterly financial report are in Canadian dollars.

IDRC invests in research to build 

evidence, inform decisions, and generate

solutions that advance inclusive and

sustainable development.  
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IDRC’s Commitment to Transparency and Accountability 
 

IDRC is accountable to Parliament and all Canadians for its use of public resources.  
 

IDRC is committed to transparency and, as such, provides information on its website and in its 
publications, reports to Parliament, and public outreach programs. As a research organization, 
IDRC also maintains transparency with the research community and the general public by making 
the results of its projects (studies, papers, articles, etc.) available to all.  
 
Below are some of the measures in place that help the Centre meet the standards set by the 
Government of Canada for accountability and transparency. 
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Introduction to the Quarterly Financial Report 
 
Governed by the International Development Research Centre Act (1970), the International 
Development Research Centre (the Centre, or IDRC) works “to initiate, encourage, support, and 
conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the world and into the means for 
applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social 
advancement of those regions.” IDRC strategically invests in knowledge, innovation, and solutions 
that can be scaled for impact; builds capacity and supports emerging and established leaders in 
government, research, and business in the Global South; and ensures the Centre will be a partner 
of choice in strengthening research in the Global South and in maintaining important relationships 
for Canada. 
 
The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section outlines the Centre’s financial results 
and corporate updates for the first quarter of this financial year, ended 30 June 2020. This report 
was prepared as required under section 131.1 of the Financial Administration Act and it complies 
with the Standard on Quarterly Financial Reports for Crown Corporations issued by the Treasury 
Board of Canada. There is no requirement to audit quarterly financial statements, therefore this 
report’s condensed interim financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by the Centre’s 
statutory auditors, the Auditor General of Canada. 
 
Management is responsible for preparing this report, which was approved on 17 August 2020 by 
the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of Governors. 
 
The financial information contained herein, as well as the unaudited condensed interim financial 
statements for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, were prepared in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement standards applicable under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
All monetary amounts are in Canadian dollars. The Centre recommends that this report be read in 
conjunction with the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and Financial Statements 2019-2020. 
Disclosures and information presented in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and Financial 
Statements 2019-2020 apply to the current quarter unless otherwise indicated. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
Management highlights 
Management maintains a focus on activities aligned with the corporate priorities approved by the 
Board. The paragraphs below highlight specific actions toward the Centre’s 2020–2021 priorities during 
this quarter. 
  
Deliver IDRC’s 2020-2030 strategy and ensure IDRC is fit for purpose looking forward  
To ensure IDRC’s new strategy aligns to the new environment created by the global pandemic, a final 
round of analysis to refine the Centre’s forthcoming strategy has been carried out, and the strategic 
narrative for IDRC going forward is being finalized.  
  
Program plans have been reoriented to respond to COVID-19, with active programming having been 
reviewed through a risk lens and adjustments to timelines and deliverables being made as warranted. 
New streams of programming dealing explicitly with COVID-19 have also been initiated.  
  
IDRC launched the Social and Economic Response and Recovery from COVID-19 (SERRC) program, a 
$25 million initiative to support organizations contributing research, evidence, and data to mitigate the 
social and economic impacts of COVID-19 and promote recovery from the pandemic in low-income 
countries. The Centre also launched, together with South Africa’s National Research Foundation and 
other donors, the COVID-19 Africa Rapid Grant Fund, which will strengthen African science systems’ 
response to the pandemic, and advanced other initiatives contributing to Canada’s response to 
COVID-19 in areas including artificial intelligence, health services, and education.  
 
Donor agreements, including for the new Artificial Intelligence for Development (AI4D) and COVID-19 
Global South AI and Data Innovation programs, both with the Swedish International Development 
Cooperation Agency (SIDA) were signed.  
  
IDRC’s Data and Information Strategy has been shared with staff, and implementation is underway, in 
coordination with other Centre initiatives. The strategy will help staff collect, identify and use internal 
data and information for better decision-making, management, and planning.  
  
Continue to enhance IDRC’s contributions to Canadian leadership in global development  
IDRC participated in two meetings of the Interdepartmental Steering Committee on Global Health, as 
well the inaugural meeting of the Scientific Advisory Committee on Global Health.  
  
The Centre published its Scaling Playbook in English, French, and Spanish. In addition, IDRC adapted its 
communications efforts to the evolving COVID-19 reality. Employees organized and spoke as part of 
virtual panels on a variety of program-related topics.  
  
Continue to support a workplace that is healthy, inclusive, diverse, respectful and effective  
In this past quarter, the Centre continued to advance on key activities identified to be carried out in 
2020-2021 under the Action Plan for Psycho-Social Health and Safety.   
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Throughout the quarter, the Centre continued to conduct its operations while working remotely to 
ensure the health, safety and security of its employees. The Centre continues to monitor the situation 
and is also preparing plans to return working from all office locations. 
 
Also, during the quarter, the Centre decided to permanently cease its conference and catering 
operations. These operations were deemed financially unsustainable, due to COVID-19 impacts, 
specifically the requirements for physical distancing, food preparation and delivery as well as reductions 
in conferences and events. 
 
Risk update 
Risk management is integrated into all significant business processes. It is a shared responsibility 
among Centre managers, who are committed to a continuous, proactive, and systematic approach that 
is overseen by the Board. The Centre’s risk management processes are designed to identify risks that 
may affect the achievement of corporate objectives and manage these within an agreed-upon range of 
risk tolerances. The Centre’s risk management processes are nimble and responsive, which allows for 
rapid updates to identified risks and mitigation strategies given the evolving and changing nature of 
the environment in which IDRC operates.  
 
Risk management is applied strategically and appropriately to provide reasonable assurance that the 
Centre will achieve its objectives.   
 
The risks section in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and Financial Statements 2019-2020 
outlines IDRC’s strategic and operational risks.  
 
Financial highlights 
 

 

30 June 2020: $52.1 million 
30 June 2019: $48.3 million 
Total increase: $3.8 million or 7.9% 

 

30 June 2020: $53.9 million 
30 June 2019: $45.2 million 
Total increase: $8.7 million or 19.3% 

A detailed analysis is provided under the revenues and expenses sections of this discussion. 
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Performance update 
Revenues 
 
TABLE 1: REVENUES  

 
a  This table does not mirror the actual presentation in the financial statements; the 

parliamentary appropriation is considered as revenue throughout this MD&A. 
 
The Centre derives the majority of its revenues from a parliamentary appropriation and from donor 
contributions received pursuant to co-funding agreements. The parliamentary appropriation is the most 
significant of these revenue sources (see Figure 1).  
 
During the three months ended on 30 June 2020, the total 
parliamentary appropriation recognized decreased by 10.0% 
to $30.7 million from $34.1 million for the same period in 2019–
2020 (see Table 1). The Centre drew down $3.1 million (9.3%) 
less of the recurring portion of its parliamentary appropriation 
compared to the same period last year (see Table 2). This is 
attributable to variations in funding needs, which are primarily 
driven by research project expenses and thus fluctuate. The 
year-over-year decrease of $0.3 million in the actual year-to-
date non-recurring parliamentary appropriation follows the 
agreed-upon schedule in the transfer of appropriated funding 
from other Government of Canada organisations.  
 
TABLE 2: PARLIAMENTARY APPROPRIATION 

 

($000)

Parliamentary appropriation  a 30 700 34 100 (3 400) (10.0%)
Donor contributions 21 360 13 967 7 393 52.9 %
Other income  57  217 (160) (73.7%)

Total revenues 52 117 48 284 3 833 7.9 %

% change

For the three months ended 30 June

2020

Actual actual actual
$ change

2019

Actual

($000)

Recurring portion 30 700 33 830 (3 130) (9.3%)
Non-recurring portion  0  270 (270) (100.0%)
Appropriation recognized 30 700 34 100 (3 400) (10.0%)

Appropriation available for drawdown 111 149 108 807 2 342 2.2 %

% change
actual

$ change
actual

Actual
2020

Actual
2019

For the three months ended 30 June
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The first quarter’s donor contribution revenues increased by $7.4 million or 52.9% year-over-year (see 
Table 1). Donor contributions are received in advance and recognized as revenue when the related 
project expenses are incurred. Variations from quarter-to-quarter and year-to-year are to be expected 
given that project expenses (and hence revenues) are not evenly distributed over the life of individual 
donor contribution agreements. See the Expenses section (Table 3) for information on project variances. 
Donor contribution revenue sources are shown in dollar terms in Figure 2. 
 
FIGURE 2: REVENUES FROM DONOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

  
The $0.2 million (73.7%) decrease in other income is primiraly due to a reduction in the investment 
interests and COVID-19 impacts, resulting in no conference and catering revenue.   
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Expenses 
Expenses are reported under two main headings: development research programming and corporate 
and administrative services. 
 
TABLE 3: EXPENSES 

 
 
The expenses for development research programming increased by 18.7% in June 2020 to 
$48.5 million ($40.9 million in June 2019). The research project expenses funded by parliamentary 
appropriation increased by 8.0% (to $19.5 million from $18.1 million in June 2019). The research funded 
by donor contributions increased by $6.9 million (to $18.3 million from $11.4 million), this increase can 
be primarily attributed to the Knowledge and Innovation Exchange program and is partly offset by 
programs that ended, namely the Think Tank Initiative.  Research project expenses fluctuate from year-
to-year based on the project portfolio. 
 
Figure 3 provides an overview of the total research project expenses by program area, including those 
funded by parliamentary appropriation and by donor contributions. Agriculture and Environment 
includes Food Security, Climate Change, and Food, Environment and Health. Inclusive Economies 
consists of programming in Employment and Growth, Governance and Justice, and Maternal and Child 
Health. Technology and Innovation includes Foundations for Innovation, Networked Economies, and 
Knowledge Innovation and Exchange. Flexible Funds allow for innovation in programming and 
responses to unexpected opportunities that advance corporate priorities. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

($000)

Development research programming

Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 19 511 18 067 1 444 8.0 %
Research projects funded by donor contributions 18 300 11 365 6 935 61.0 %
Enhancing research capabilities 10 720 11 444 (724) (6.3%)

48 531 40 876 7 655 18.7 %

Corporate and administrative services 5 397 4 331 1 066 24.6 %

Total expenses 53 928 45 207 8 721 19.3 %

2020 2019

For the three months ended 30 June

$ change
Actual Actual actual

% change
actual
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FIGURE 3: 2020–2021 TOTAL RESEARCH PROJECT EXPENSES (ALL SOURCES) BY PROGRAM AREA 
($000) 

 
 
The expenses for enhancing research capabilities for the three months ended 30 June 2020 are 
$0.7 million lower when compared to the same period last year. This is mostly due to the travel 
restrictions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Overall expenses for corporate and administrative services for the three months ended 30 June 2020, 
are $1.1 million higher when compared to the same period last year. The variance can be mostly 
attributed to additional expense related to the Centre permanently ceasing its conference and catering 
operations as well as higher salaries and benefits given fewer open vacancies than in the same period 
last year.  
 
Financial position 
The Centre’s financial position is summarized in Figure 4. The majority of assets are in cash derived from 
the cycle of funding received for donor-funded programs. Liabilities are fully funded by revenues and 
contain a large portion of deferred revenue, which represents donor funds received but not yet 
recognized as revenue. The Centre’s financial position as at 30 June 2020 was slightly affected by the 
discontinuation of the Centre’s conference and catering operations due to the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
FIGURE 4: SUMMARY OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

         

The year-to-date 2020–2021 research 
project expenses total $37.8 million. 
Of this amount, $19.5 million was 
funded by parliamentary 
appropriation and $18.3 million by 
donor contributions. 
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Total assets at 30 June 2020 decreased by 12.4% (from $100.6 to $88.1 million) as compared to 
31 March 2020. This decrease is mainly due to a lower cash balance relating to donor funds paid to 
recipients. 
 
Total liabilities decreased by 12.9% (from $82.7 to $72.0 million) compared to 31 March 2020. This is 
explained by the decrease in deferred revenue liabilities for projects and programs funded by donor 
contributions. The employee benefits amount shown in Figure 4 represents the non-current portion; the 
current portion is included within accrued liabilities. 
 
FIGURE 5: EQUITY 
 

 
 
The restricted equity is stable at $1.3 million and represents funds for the John G. Bene Fellowship 
($1.2 million) and funds received for the David and Ruth Hopper & Ramesh and Pilar Bhatia Canada 
bursaries ($0.1 million). 
 
After playing its intended role of safeguarding the Centre against fluctuations in the timing of program 
expenses, the reserved equity would typically be replenished to include 4% of the recurring annual 
parliamentary appropriation at the beginning of the new financial year.  However, given the economic 
uncertainty and projected budget to actual savings in travel resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, 
management decided that replenishment would occur in the second quarter of this financial year, as 
the environment is beginning to stabilize.  At this time, the reserve of $11.7 million (refer to Figure 5) 
includes funds for future leasehold improvements of the head office space, for which the lease ends in 
2022, and for initiatives outside of normal operations, such as an enterprise resource planning system 
implementation. 
 
The negative balance of $0.7 million in unrestricted equity (refer to Figure 5) represents the residual 
balance of equity after the allotments to restricted and reserved equity. This balance reflects all 
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variances described in the previous Revenues and Expenses sections. The negative amount is offset by 
reserved equity and is expected to be reversed by the end of the financial year. 
 
The $3.8 million net investment in capital assets segregates the portion of the equity representing the 
Centre’s balance of investments in capital assets. The balance decreases year-over-year as amortization 
and depreciation exceed capital asset purchases. This equity category matches the value of property, 
equipment, and intangible assets as reported in the statement of financial position. The net investments 
in capital assets are broken down by type of asset in Figure 6. 
 
FIGURE 6: CAPITAL ASSETS ($000) 

 
Cash flows 
For the three months ended 30 June 2020, operating activities decreased cash by $16.7 million (see 
Table 4). This decrease in liquidities reflects less cash inflows from revenue sources than outflows to 
grant recipients, employees, and others. Further detail within each category (receipts and payments) is 
available in the Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows. 
 
The cash flows used in investing activities for the three months ended 30 June 2020 was $0.1 million 
and is entirely related to the acquisition of property, equipment, and intangible assets. There were no 
investments made or held during the quarter. 
 
The majority of the cash held at 30 June 2020 comes from donor contribution advances received (refer 
to note 8 of the financial statements). 
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TABLE 4: SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS 
 

   
 
Other key financial information 
Since 1 April 2020, $19.5 million in new co-funding agreements were signed (see Figure 7). 
 
FIGURE 7: CO-FUNDING AGREEMENTS  

 
As at 30 June 2020, the Centre is committed to disbursing a total of $205.4 million for activities related 
to development research programming. It is anticipated that all funds will be disbursed over the next 
five years. Of the total amount committed, $130.4 million is expected to be funded by parliamentary 
appropriation and $75.0 million by donor contributions. The figure below provides an overview of the 
outstanding commitments by program area. Information on current project expenses in each of the 
program areas appears in the Expenses section. 
 
 

% change
($000) actual

Receipts 33 985 46 328 (12 343) (26.6%)
Payments (50 712) (51 193)  481 0.9 %
Cash flows used in operating activities (16 727) (4 865) (11 862) (243.8%)

Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets (103) (18) (85) (472.2%)
Cash flows used in investing activities (103) (18) (85) (472.2%)

Payment of lease liabilities and interest paid on lease liabilities (876) (904)  28 3.1 %
Cash flows used in financing activities (876) (904)  28 3.1 %

Decrease in cash (17 706) (5 787) (11 919) (206.0%)

Cash, beginning of period 82 380 71 231 11 149 15.7 %

Cash, end of period 64 674 65 444 ( 770) (1.2%)

For the three months
ended 30 June

Actual
2020

$ change
actual

Actual
2019
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FIGURE 8: OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS ($ MILLIONS) 

 
Outlook update 
There were no other significant changes in the operating environment since the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and Financial Statements 2019-2020 on the Centre’s website. 
 
Management continues to monitor the evolution of the pandemic and assess the impacts on the 
Centre’s programming, operations, budget and partners.  
 
The Centre remains focused on the health, safety and security of its employees and will continue to 
work remotely.  Plans to restart working from all office locations are in preparation and will be 
implemented, pursuant to guidance from health officials and government. 
 
The Board of Governors approved the 2020–2021 budget prior to the start of the financial year. The 
Centre’s operations are subject to seasonal fluctuations and vary from quarter to quarter. Table 5 
presents the financial outlook, providing an overview of the revenues and expenses for the period 
ending 30 June 2020 and the 2020–2021 financial year. 
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TABLE 5: FINANCIAL OUTLOOK UPDATE 

 
 
Revenue outlook update 
The parliamentary appropriation revenue was $5.4 million lower than budgeted for the first quarter.  
The Centre aims to match parliamentary appropriation revenue with planned expenses. Due to the 
impacts of the pandemic, expenses were less than budgeted and therefore the funds requested were 
also less.  At this time, the total parliamentary appropriation revenues for the year are anticipated to 
remain unchanged.  
 
Donor contributions revenue was $5.6 million more than budgeted. See the Expenses outlook update 
section for information on project variances. The Centre has been in regular communication with 
donors and does not anticipate material deviations to the annual donor contributions budget, due to 
COVID-19 impacts, at this time. 
 
Expenses outlook update 
The research project expenses funded by parliamentary appropriation are $1.3 million lower than 
budgeted for the quarter. The research funded by donor contributions are $5.3 million higher than 
budgeted for the quarter mainly due to one large program. Research project payments are based upon 
recipient performance and delivery of research milestones. The fact that payments did not occur as per 
the projected timing, especially in large and complex multi-year programs, reflects their inherent 
unpredictability. 
 
Management continues to regularly assess, monitor and mitigate, where possible, the effects of the 
pandemic on grantees and the resulting influence on research expenses. Information gathered to date 
indicates that a number of projects may require an extension in their duration as a result of delays 
resulting from the pandemic. Management is currently assessing the impacts of these delays and 
extensions and decisions will be taken over the next months.  
 

2020-2021
($000) Budget Actual Variance % Variance
Statement of comprehensive income items
Revenues

Parliamentary appropriation 36 100 30 700 (5 400) (15.0%) 141 849
Donor contributions 15 761 21 360 5 599 35.5% 73 590
Other income  230  57 (173) (75.2%)  920

52 091 52 117  26 0.0% 216 359

Expenses
Development research programming
  Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 20 815 19 511 1 304 6.3% 89 335
  Research projects funded by donor contributions 12 969 18 300 (5 331) (41.1%) 61 272
  Enhancing research capabilities 11 804 10 720 1 084 9.2% 46 700
Corporate and administrative services 5 075 5 397 ( 322) (6.3%) 19 776

50 663 53 928 (3 265) (6.4%) 217 083

Net results of operations 1 428 (1 811) (3 239) (226.8%) (724)

Budget
June 2020
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The expenses for enhancing research capabilities were $1.1 million lower than budgeted for the year-
to-date period due to travel restrictions imposed by the COVID-19 pandemic. In addition, salaries and 
benefits expenses were lower than budgeted. This is mainly a result of vacant positions and the timing 
of ongoing activities. As travel will not likely resume in the next quarter, further variances are expected. 
 
The budget variance of $0.3 million for corporate and administrative expenses is related to higher 
salaries and benefits expenses than planned, primarily due to ceasing conference and catering 
operations, partly offset by less travel and the timing of continuing operating expenses. Management 
does not expect significant changes in corporate and administrative expenses as a result of the COVID-
19 pandemic. 
 
The Centre’s budget will be reviewed and updated in the Fall and will reflect, among other things, the 
known and expected financial impacts of COVID-19. 
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Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
 
 
Statement of Management Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 
Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34) and the Treasury Board of Canada Standard on Quarterly 
Financial Reports for Crown Corporations. 
 
Management has implemented the necessary internal controls to enable the preparation of 
condensed interim financial statements that are free from material misstatements. Management is 
also responsible for ensuring that all other information in this interim financial report is consistent, 
where appropriate, with the condensed interim financial statements. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by the Centre’s 
statutory auditor. 
 
Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position, financial performance, and cash flows of the Centre, as 
at the date of, and for the periods presented in, the condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
On behalf of management, 
 
 
 
 
 

Jean Lebel, PhD Geneviève Leguerrier, CPA, CA 
President Vice-President, Resources,  
 and Chief Financial Officer 

 
 
Ottawa, Canada 
17 August 2020 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)  
as at  
 

            (unaudited)          (audited)   
    30 June 2020  31 March 2020 

Assets                    
Current        
 Cash  64 674)   82 380)   

 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 6)  10 477)   4 087)   

    75 151)   86 467)   

Non-current       
 Property and equipment  3 081)   3 404)   

 Intangible assets   713)   834)   
 Right-of-use assets (Note 7)  9 088)   9 893)   

    88 033)   100 598)    
         
Liabilities       

         
Current        

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  18 386)   16 415)  

 Lease Liabilities  2 945)   2 963)  
 Deferred revenue (Note 8)  36 881)    47 156)   
    58 212)   66 534)   

Non-current       
 Deferred revenue (Note 8)  6 228)   7 773)   

 Employee benefits  1 085)   1 227)   
 Lease liabilities (Note 9)  6 412)   7 157)   
    71 937)    82 691)    

         
Equity         
Unrestricted  (645)  

 —)   
Restricted  1 275)   1 275)  

Net investments in capital assets  3 794)   4 238)  

Reserved   11 672)   12 394)  

    16 096)    17 907)    
    88 033)   )  100 598)    

         
  Commitments (Note 12) 
  Contingencies (Note 13) 
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income  
(unaudited – in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
for the three months ended 30 June 
 

       
     30 June 2020   30 June 2019 

Revenues       
Donor contributions (Note 10)  21 360)   13 967)  
Other income              57)    217)     

     21 417)   14 184)  
Expenses       
Development research programming (Note 14)       
 Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation  19 511)   18 067)  
 Research projects funded by donor contributions  18 300)   11 365)  
 Enhancing research capabilities   10 720)   11 444)  
     48 531)   40 876)  
Corporate and administrative services (Note 14)       
 Corporate services  5 049)   4 076)  
 Regional office administration  348)    255)   

     5 397)   4 331)  
          
Total expenses  53 928)    45 207)   

          
Cost of operations before parliamentary appropriation  (32 511)   (31 023)  
          
Parliamentary appropriation (Note 11)  30 700)   34 100)  
             
Net results of operations  (1 811)    3 077)   
          

 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  



 
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 25 
 

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity  
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 for the three months ended 30 June 
 

     

 

      
     30 June 2020  30 June 2019 
Unrestricted equity        
Beginning of period                —  )  

 —) v)  
 Net results of operations   (1 811)   3 077)  
 Net transfers from (to) other classes of equity    1 166)   (3 017)  
Balance end of period   (645)   60)   

          
Restricted equity        
Beginning of period   1 275)   1 264)  
 Net increase    —))               7)  
Balance end of period   1 275)    1 271)   

          
Net investments in capital assets       
Beginning of period   4 238)   6 010)  
 Net decrease   (444)   (493)  
Balance end of period   3 794)    5 517)   

          
Reserved equity         
Beginning of period   12 394)   6 871)  
 Net (decrease) increase   (722)  

 3 503)  
Balance end of period   11 672)    10 374)   

             
Equity, end of period   16 096)   17 222)   

            
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows  
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
for the three months ended 30 June 
 

            
      30 June 2020  30 June 2019 

Operating activities        
Receipts from parliamentary appropriation   27 700)   31 000)  
Receipts from donor contributions   5 417)   14 548)  
Receipts from other sources   868)   780)  
Payments to grant recipients   (36 569)   (33 024)  
Payments to employees   (10 274)   (11 628)  
Payments to suppliers and others   (3 869)   (6 541)  
Cash flows used in operating activities   (16 727)   (4 865)   

           
Investing activities        
Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets  (103)   (18)  
Cash flows used in investing activities   (103)    (18)   
           
Financing activities       
Payment of lease liabilities  (763)   (817)  
Interest paid on lease liabilities  (113)   (87)  
Cash flows used in financing activities  (876)   (904)  
       
Decrease in cash  (17 706)   (5 787)  
       
Cash beginning of period  82 380)    71 231)   
           
Cash end of period   64 674)    65 444)   

            
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements  

(unaudited – in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated) 
For the three months ended 30 June 2020 
 

1.  Corporate information 
 
The International Development Research Centre (the Centre or IDRC), a Canadian Crown corporation without share capital, was 
established as a registered charity in 1970 by the Parliament of Canada through the International Development Research Centre Act. The 
Centre is exempt from the payment of income tax, as per section 149 of the Income Tax Act. 
    
2.  Authority and objective 
 
The Centre is funded primarily through an annual appropriation received from the Parliament of Canada. In accordance with 
section 85(1.1) of the Financial Administration Act, the Centre is exempt from Divisions I to IV of Part X of the Act, except for 
sections 89.8 to 89.92, subsection 105(2) and sections 113.1, 119, 131 to 148 and 154.01. 
 
The objective of the Centre is to initiate, encourage, support, and conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the 
world and into the means for applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social advancement 
of those regions. 

 
3.  Basis of preparation 
 
The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Centre. All values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand ($000) except where otherwise indicated. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting based on recognition and measurement standards applicable under International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). These statements have not been audited or reviewed by the 
Centre’s statutory auditors. 
 
The condensed interim financial statements were prepared based on historical cost (unless otherwise indicated) and do not include all 
the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements.   
 
4.  Significant accounting policies 
 
Significant accounting policies used in these interim financial statements are disclosed in Note 4 of the Centre’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
5.  New and revised accounting standards 
 
During the first three months of the financial year, there were no new standards, amendments or interpretations issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board or the IFRS Interpretation Committee, including updates to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial 
Statements, that would have a possible effect on the Centre in the future.  
 
6. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 
 
 

    30 June 2020  31 March 2020 
Accounts Receivable    
  Donor contributions 5 878   1 754  
  Parliamentary appropriation 3 000   —  
  Other 758   1 604  
 9 636   3 358  
Prepaid expenses 841   729  
Total accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 10 477   4 087  



 
28 | QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2020 
 

7. Right-of-use assets 
  Leases 
Cost  

 
  at 31 March 2020  13 168  
  Additions  —))  
  at 30 June 2020  13 168  

    
Accumulated depreciation   
  at 31 March 2020  (3 275) 
  Depreciation expense  (805) 
  at 30 June 2020  (4 080) 

   
Carrying value   
  at 31 March 2020   9 893  
  at 30 June 2020  9 088  

 
During the first three months of the financial year, the Centre incurred $2 of expenses related to leases of low-value assets for which the 
recognition exemption was applied. The lease payments of these contracts are accounted for as furniture, equipment and maintenance 
expenses in the statement of comprehensive income (see note 14).  
 
On 27 May 2020, a lease agreement was signed for the Centre’s office space in India. The lease commenced on 1 June 2020 for a 
duration of eleven months therefore the recognition exemption for short-term leases was applied. The total value of the lease is $219, 
and the Centre incurred $20 of expenses related to this short-term lease during the first three months of the financial year.  
 
8. Deferred revenue 
 
Deferred revenue includes the unspent portion of funds received or receivable on donor contribution activities. 
 

    30 June 2020  31 March 2020 
Donor contribution funding for development research projects    
  Current 36 881   47 156  
  Non-current 6 228   7 773  
 43 108   54 929  

 
9. Lease liabilities 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Maturity analysis of contractual undiscounted cash flows    
 
 

  at 31 March 2020   10 120) 
  Additions   —) 
  Interest expense   113) 
  Lease payments   (876) 
  at 30 June 2020    9 357) 

    
Lease liabilities included in the statement of  
financial position  

  Current  2 945)   
  Non-current (after one year, but not more than five) 4 672) 
  Non-current (more than five years) 1 740) 
  at 30 June 2020    9 357) 
  

  Current  3 343)   
  Non-current (after one year, but not more than five) 5 615) 
  Non-current (more than five years) 2 249) 
  at 30 June 2020    11 207) 
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10. Donor contributions 
 
A breakdown of the revenue and expense recognition for donor contributions is provided below. 
 

    30 June 2020   30 June 2019   
            
Global Partnership for Education Fund (GPE)   11 207    5    
Global Affairs Canada (GAC)   3 393    2 891   
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation   2 035    1 602   
Department for International Development (UK Aid)    1 380    831   
United Kingdom Department of Health   1 149  2 185  
Australian Centre for International Agriculture Research  1 127  1 233  
Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA)  531  132  
The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation   70    3 285   
Other donor agencies*   468     1 803    

    21 360    13 967    
 

*  The three months ended 30 June includes contributions of $0 (30 June 2019: $161) from the Norwegian Agency for Development 
Cooperation, $0 (30 June 2019: $1,064) from other Government of Canada entities, and $468 from other donors (30 June 2019: 
$578).  

 
11. Parliamentary appropriation   
 

 
 

 30 June 2020  30 June 2019 
        
Annual parliamentary appropriation 141 849)   142 907)  
Appropriation recognized for the 3 months ended 30 June (30 700)   (34 100)  
Appropriation available for the remainder of the year 111 149)   108 807)  

 

12. Commitments 
 

a. Research project-related 
The Centre is committed to making payments of up to $205.4 million (31 March 2020: $197.4 million) through 2025, subject to 
funds provided by Parliament or donors and to compliance by recipients with the terms and conditions of their grant  
agreements. Of this amount, $130.4 million (31 March 2020: $134.8 million) is expected to be funded from future parliamentary 
appropriations and $75.0 million (31 March 2020: $62.6 million) from donor contribution agreements. 
 

    30 June 2020  31 March 2020 
       
Within one year  99 129)   83 984)  
Between one and five years  106 234)   113 309)  
Over five years  —))   106)  
Total future payments  205 363)   197 399)  

 
b. Other 
The Centre has entered into various agreements for goods and services in Canada and abroad. These agreements expire at 
different dates up to 2025. Future payments related to these commitments as at 30 June 2020 are as follows:  

 
    30 June 2020  31 March 2020 
       
Within one year  9 150)   8 170)  
After one year, but not more than five  5 044)   6 172)  
More than five years  7)   10)  
Total future payments  14 201)   14 352)  
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13.  Contingencies  
 
The Centre may, from time to time, be involved in legal proceedings, claims, and litigation that arise in the normal course of business. 
Based on the advice of legal counsel, management does not expect the outcome of any of these proceedings to have a material effect 
on the statement of financial position or on the statement of comprehensive income.  
 
As at 30 June 2020, there were two ongoing claims totalling $1.1 million for which provisions have been recorded as a liability (31 March 
2020: $1.1 million). 
 

14. Schedule of expenses 
 

     
30 June 2020   30 June 2019 

          
Development research programming         
Contribution to institutions and individuals   36 404    27 125  
Core salaries and benefits   6 608    6 611  
Co-funded project salaries and benefitsa   1 464    1 468  
Professional services   1 562     1 679  
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  572  614 
Accommodations    485    426  
Amortization and depreciation of property and equipment 
and intangible assets 

   292    324  

Co-funded project expensesa    244     537  
Travel    143     919  
Meetings and Conferences    37     430  
Interest on lease liabilities    80   62 
Other    640     681  
    48 531    40 876  
          
Corporate and administrative services         
Salaries and benefits   3 666    2 756  
Professional services    399     302 
Software expenses   295   166  
Amortization and depreciation of property and equipment 
and intangible assets 

   255     186  

Depreciation of right-of-use assets    233    251  
Accommodations    207     192  
Furniture, equipment, and maintenance    64     87  
Interest on lease liabilities    33   25 
Travel   16   136 

Other     229     230  
    5 397    4 331  
          
Total expenses   53 928    45 207  

 

a  Includes all costs directly related to the development of research capabilities in co-funded projects. These represent total expenses 
of $1,708 (30 June 2019: $2 005), of which $8 comprise travel (30 June 2019: $318). Enhancing research capabilities expenses 
represent IDRC’s multifaceted role as research funder, adviser, and knowledge broker. This means that IDRC is a research funder 
and builds recipient capacity throughout the research process.  



 

How to reach us 
 
 
Head office 
 
MAILING ADDRESS 
PO Box 8500 
Ottawa, ON, Canada 
K1G 3H9 
 
STREET ADDRESS 
150 Kent Street 
Ottawa, ON, Canada 
K1P 0B2 
 
Phone (+1) 613-236-6163 
Fax: (+1) 613-238-7230 
Email: info@idrc.ca 
 
Visit the Contact Us page at idrc.ca to connect with IDRC’s regional offices. 
 
This document is available online at idrc.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 idrc.ca 

 
 
 

https://www.idrc.ca/en
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